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September 2, 2011

Ms. Miren Garde-Aranzadi
Chevron Environmental Management Company

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, California 94583-5186

Subject:  First Semiannual 2011 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station No. 20-9335 ( ¢/ (¢ Howong Aol
1225 North 45" Street Mant Py CoF)
Seattle, Washington

Dear Ms. Garde-Aranzadi:
SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC (SAIC), on behalf of Chevron

Environmental Management Company (CEMC), prepared this letter summarizing the
first semiannual 2011 groundwater monitoring and sampling event at former Chevron

Service Station No. 20-9335 (the site) in Seattle, Washington (Figure 1).
FIELD ACTIVITIES

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (Gettler-Ryan) conducted the groundwater monitoring and sampling

field event on June 21, 2011. Gettler-Ryan collected depth-to-groundwater
measurements and checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in the

five monitoring wells on site.
Groundwater samples were collected from the five monitoring wells on site and

submitted to Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. in Pennsylvania for the following analyses:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline-range organics (TPG-GRO) by
Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Method NWTPH-Gx;

e TPH as diesel-range organics (TPH-DRO) and TPH as heavy oil-range organics
by Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx extended with silica-gel cleanup;
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by United States

®
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8021B; and

e Total Lead by USEPA Method 6020. %
Field data sheets are provided in the Gettler-Ryan groundwater monitoring and sampling =~ 3
data package (Attachment A). %_,C_?
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FINDINGS

During this event, groundwater elevations ranged from 171.41 feet above mean sea level
(MSL) in monitoring well MW-6 to 170.83 feet above MSL in monitoring well MW-10.
Groundwater potentially flows toward the southeast at a gradient of approximately
0.002 to 0.006 feet per foot (Figure 2). Groundwater elevations increased an average of
1.14 feet since the previous semiannual monitoring event in November 2010.

The following analytes were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup levels (CULSs):

e TPH-GRO were detected in monitoring wells MW-6, and MW-7;
e TPH-DRO were detected in monitoring well MW-7;

e BTEX compounds were detected in monitoring well MW-7; and
e Total lead was detected in monitoring wells MW-7.

Historical groundwater elevation data, SPH thickness data, and laboratory analytical
results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report is provided as
Attachment B.

DISCUSSION

Groundwater elevations and potential flow direction are consistent with historical data
reported at the site. Groundwater elevations were at the highest ever recorded during the
June 2011 event.

SPH were not detected in monitoring well MW-7 during this event. This is likely due to
relatively high groundwater that is above the SPH saturation zone.

Petroleum-hydrocarbon constituent concentrations continue to fluctuate above and below
MTCA Method A CULs with seasonal changes in groundwater elevation. Lower
concentrations are typically observed during the November/December sampling events.

Gettler-Ryan will continue to perform groundwater monitoring and sampling on a
semiannual basis. The next groundwater monitoring and sampling event is scheduled for
December 2011.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (425) 482-3319 or via email
at langem(@saic.com.

Sincerely,

SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC

: ‘f/f / . ;
Michael Lange / abrigd Cisneros LG #2357

Project Manager ' Geologist
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Enclosures:

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

Figure 2 — Potentiometric Map

Table 1 — Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Samplihg Data Package
Attachment B — Laboratory Analysis Report

cc: Mr. Roger Nge — Ecology, Toxics Cleanup Program
3190 160™ Ave SE, Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Mr. Larry Hard — Seattle Housing Authority
120 Sixth Avenue North, Seattle, WA 98109-5003

Ms. Veronica Redstone — Housing Resources Group
1651 Bellevue Avenue, Seattle, WA 98122-2014

Project File



REPORT LIMITATIONS

This technical document was prepared on behalf of Chevron and is intended for its sole
use and for use by the local, state or federal regulatory agency that the technical
document was sent to by SAIC. Any other person or entity obtaining, using, or relying
on this technical document hereby acknowledges that they do so at their own risk, and
that SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC (SAIC) shall have no
responsibility or liability for the consequences thereof.

Site history and background information provided in this technical document are based
on sources that may include interviews with environmental regulatory agencies and
property management personnel and a review of acquired environmental regulatory
agency documents and property information obtained from CEMC and others. SAIC has
not made, nor has it been asked to make, any independent investigation concerning the
accuracy, reliability, or completeness of such information beyond that described in this
technical document.

Recognizing reasonable limits of time and cost, this technical document cannot wholly
eliminate uncertainty regarding the vertical and lateral extent of impacted environmental
media.

Opinions and recommendations presented in this technical document apply only to site
conditions and features as they existed at the time of SAIC’s site visits or site work and
cannot be applied to conditions and features of which SAIC is unaware and has not had
the opportunity to evaluate.

All sources of information on which SAIC has relied in making its conclusions {including
direct field observations) are identified by reference in this technical document or in
appendices attached to this technical document. Any information not listed by reference
or in appendices has not been evaluated or relied upon by SAIC in the context of this
technical document. The conclusions, therefore, represent our professional opinion based
on the identified sources of information.
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington
Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/ | Purge | TOC*| DTP | DIW | SPHT GWE Ethly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO| TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE T. Lead

MW-6

02/09/06 197.18 = 36.74 0.00 160.44 680 98 1,500 <0.5 0.7 1.2 37 = =
05/03/07 197.18 = 36.74 0.00 160.44 1,000 130 380 29 1 4 30 - -
06/16/09 197.18 [INACCESSIBLE - = » = = - = = = = =
07/01/09 | NP [197.18 S 2746 0.00 169.72 270° <70° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 22.9
12/11/09 NP 197.18 = 27.55 0.00 169.63 35° <69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 0.76
06/09/10 NP 197.18 = 26.84 0.00 170.34 360° <340 5,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 350" = 13.2
11/19/10 | NP [ 197.18 o 26.97 0.00 170.21 240 81 750 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 . 3.7
06/21/11 NP [197.18 = 25.77 0.00 171.41 270 38 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 9.2 — 3.2
MW-7

02/09/06 197.42] 3787 | 38.17 0.30 | 159.49%* = = = = = = s = =
05/03/07 197.42| 26.55 27.80 0.00 | 169.62%* = = = - = = = = =
06/16/09 197.42 [INACCESSIBLE = = = = = = e == = s =
07/01/09” 197.42] 27.39 = L --'  INOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
12/11/09° 197.42]| 27.50 e = --" INOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - = — -
06/09/10° 197.42| 27.03 | 28.20 1.17 | 170.16** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = == - =
11/19/10 197.42| 27.08 | 2834 1.26 | 170.09** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH —

06/21/11 197.42 — 26.12 0.00 171.30 11,000 | <1800 [ 150,000 | 45 | 4,800 2,600 18,000 - 310
MW-8

02/09/06 197.35 = 36.74 0.00 160.61 280 <96 440 <0.5 1.1 33 28 = =
05/03/07 197.35 = 36.74 0.00 160.61 940 <200 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/09 197.35 [INACCESSIBLE - = L = — = = - - == =
07/01/09 NP [ 197.35 = 27.84 0.00 169.51 3907 <700° 430 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 - 35
12/11/09 NP 197.35 = 27.91 0.00 169.44 300° <69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 == 7.3
06/09/10 | NP [197.35 = 27.21 0.00 170.14 280° 180° 350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = 16.5
11/19/10 ] NP [197.35 = 27.34 0.00 170.01 320 120 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 — 3.4
06/21/11 NP [197.35 = 26.18 0.00 171.17 94 150 54 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <15 = 3.6
MW-9

05/03/07 208.11 = 36.74 0.00 171.37 <400 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 4 18 N =
06/16/09 208.11 - 38.72 0.00 169.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- 19.3
07/01/09 NP | 208.11 = 38.03 0.00 170.08 <31’ <J1° = = = = - = =
12/11/09 NP [208.11 = 38.86 0.00 169.25 76° <69’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — 14.5
06/09/10 NP | 208.11 . 38.17 0.00 169.94 42° 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 21.2

11/19/10 | NP | 208.11 = 38.23 0.00 169.88 <29 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = 18.7
06/21/11 NP [208.11 = 37.15 0.00 170.96 <30 <70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — 4.7
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

TABLE

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/| Purge | TOC*| DTP DTW | SPHT | GWE Ethly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO| TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE T. Lead

MW-10
05/03/07 207.29 — || 36.74 0.00 170.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — =
06/16/09 207.29 [INACCESSIBLE - , = — = = — = = = =
07/01/09 NP [207.29 = 38.72 0.00 168.57 <30° <69’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — 10.9
12/11/09 | NP [207.29 = 35.9] 0.00 171.38 49° <69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = 13.4
06/09/10| NP [207.29 - 37.48 0.00 169.81 50° 88° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 — 7.2
11/19/10 | NP [207.29 = 37.53 0.00 169.76 <29 74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = 18.8
06/21/11 NP |207.29 = 36.46 0.00 170.83 <31 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = 5.7
MW-1
10/11/00 97.95 = 34.50 3 63.45 = = = a3 a = = o 5
12/16/00 97.95 = 35.91 0.00 62.04 ND™ ND™ 74 .4 ND ND ND ND ND ND’
03/26/01 97.95 = 36.54 0.00 61.41 ND* ND' ND ND ND ND ND ND =
06/25/01 97.95 = 36.78 0.00 61.17 <281° <842 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 = =

[ 09/24/01 97.95 = 37.14 0.00 60.81 <250°% <500"" <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 = =

[ 12/13/01 97.95 == 37.25 0.00 60.70 <250 <500 <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 = =

[ 03/08/02 NP 97.95 — 36.79 0.00 61.16 <250° <750 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 — =
05/29/02 97.95 = 36.44 0.00 61.51 |SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = - = = = =
09/16/02 [ NP | 97.95 = 36.71 0.00 61.24 <250 | <250 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 = =
12/05/02 97.95 = 37.09 0.00 60.86 |SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY o = = = o =
03/04/03 [ NP | 97.95 — 37.26 | 0.00 60.69 <250° | <250 | 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3.0 = =
06/03/03 97.95 = 37.09 0.00 60.86 |SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY e = = = =
10/27/03 97.95 = 37.42 0.00 60.53 |NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - o - -
03/31/04 | NP 97.95 = 37.12 0.00 60.83 <g00° | <1,0000 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = ~s
06/28/04 97.95 e 37.14 0.00 60.81 |SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY s s 2 = .
09/29/04 97.95 = 37.50 0.00 60.45 |NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = = = =
01/04/05 97.95 == 37.61 0.00 60.34 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY s == = - - —

ABANDONED | |

MW-2
10/11/00 98.70 = 34.50 s 64.20 = = - = 5 = = = e
12/16/00 98.70 = 36.46 0.00 62.24 1,000° ND® 28,100 283 2,560 693 4,020 ND’ 0.00194
03/26/01 98.70 = 37.12 0.00 61.58 1,180°" ND” 17,000 143 1,450 378 2,180 |[°ND/ND &
06/25/01 98.70 = 37.37 0.00 61.33 418" <750 11,700 92.3 547 181 1,010 =t -
09/24/01 98.70 = 37.72 0.00 60.98 4,840 | <557°"° 22,100 120 1,380 658 4,100 = =
12/13/01 98.70 - 37.89 0.00 60.81 5,540° <500 84,000 185 3,960 1,590 9,950 - —
03/08/02 98.70 | 37.24 | 38.00 0.76 | 61.31*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = = =
05/29/02 98.70 | 36.81 37.54 0.73 | 61.74*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = < -
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington
Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/| Purge | TOC*| DTP DTW | SPHT GWE Fthly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO | TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene | benzene Xylenes | MTBE I. Lead

MW-2 (cont)
09/16/02 98.70 [ 37.19 | 3761 0.42 | 61.43*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = — =
10/15/02 98.70 | 3724 | 37.68 0.44 | 61.37%** - = = = = — = = =
11/22/02 98.70 | 37.12 | 37.63 051 | 61.48%%x — — = — — - = = =
12/05/02 98.70 | 3751 38.10 0.59 | 61.07*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - = = =
01/28/03 98.70 | 36.77 | 37.33 0.56 | 61.82%** = — — — — - = = =
02/13/03 98.70 | 37.44 | 38.02 0.58 | 61.14%%x = ~ = = = = ~ =
03/04/03 98.70 [INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - == = = = — —
04/21/03 98.70 | 37.21 37.78 0.57 | 61.38%** = = p o 2 = = =
05/08/03 98.70 | 37.43 | 37.94 0.51 | 61.17%** = - = = = — = = =
06/03/03 98.70 | 3737 | 37.91 0.54 | 61.22*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = < =
07/06/03 98.70 | 3696 | 3751 0.55 | 61.63%** = = = = — _ - - =
08/18/03 98.70 | 37.49 38.02 0.53 61.10%** = = = = = == i e ==
10/27/03 98.70 | 37.54 | 39.98 2.44 60.67** |[NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - =
11/17/03 98.70 | 37.10 | 37.58 0.48 61.50%* = = = = = = = = =
12/31/03 98.70 | 36.18 | 38.19 2.01 62.12%* = = = = = = — _ —
02/09/04 98.70 | 37.00 | 37.49 0.49 61.60%* = — = = = = — = =
03/04/04 98.70 | 3585 | 37.06 1.21 62.61%* = = = = = = — _ _
03/31/04 98.70 | 3732 | 39.05 1.73 61.03** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = - - =
06/28/04 98.70 | 3732 | 39.05 1.73 61.03** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH == = - -
09/11/04 98.70 | 37.65 | 39.10 1.45 60.76** -] = [ = || - [ = = = = =
09/29/04 98.70 | 37.71 39.39 1.68 60.65** |[NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = = =
11/22/04 98.70 | 36.89 | 38.16 1.27 61.56%* - ] = [ S = [ = — = = =
01/04/05 98.70 | 37.88 | 39.80 1.92 60.44** |[NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = = =
01/14/05 98.70 | 37.49 | 39.02 1.53 60.90** N = — — - - = = =

ABANDONED

MW-3

10/11/00" 98.76 = 34.00 5 64.76 = = s = = -- = = —
12/16/00 98.76 = 36.39 0.00 62.37 ND’ ND’ ND ND 0.612 ND 1.95 ND ND'
03/26/01 98.76 = 37.05 0.00 61.71 ND' ND’ ND ND ND ND ND ND =
06/25/01 98.76 = 37.29 0.00 61.47 <250 <750° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <1.00 & =
09/24/01 98.76 = 37.64 0.00 61.12 <250"" <500"" <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 = =
12/13/01 98.76 = 37.78 0.00 60.98 <250 <500 <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 = =
03/08/02 NP 98.76 — 37.28 0.00 61.48 <250° <750° 320 <0.50 0.64 2.1 15 - -
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

TABLE 1

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/| Purge | TOC*| DTP DTW | SPHT GWE Ethly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO| TPH-HRO |[TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE T. Lead

MW-3 (cont)

05/29/02 98.76 — 36.92 0.00 61.84 [SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY — = = = = =
09/16/02 | NP | 98.76 - 37.21 0.00 61.55 <250° | <250 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 = =
12/05/02 98.76 = 37.58 0.00 61.18 |[SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = = — = —
03/04/03 | NP [ 98.76 — 37.79 [ 0.00 60.97 <250 [ <250 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
06/03/03 98.76 = 37.68 0.00 61.08 [SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = = = = =
1027/03| NP | 98.76 = 38.00 0.00 60.76 <250° <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = =
03/31/04| NP | 98.76 = 37.65 0.00 61.11 <800 <1,000° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = =
06/28/04 98.76 B 37.68 0.00 61.08 |[SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = = = » =
09/29/04 | NP | 98.76 = 38.01 0.00 60.75 <2500 [ <250 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = =
01/04/05 98.76 = 38.19 | 0.00 60.57 |SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = = ~ = =
ABANDONED [ |
MW-4

10/11/00" 98.52 = 35.00 = 63.52 = = - = 2 = = = —
12/16/00 98.52 — 36.35 0.00 62.17 ND™ ND™ 58,200 326 5,520 1.430 8,520 ND* 0.0123°
03/26/01 98.52 o 37.00 0.00 61.52 266 ND 27,200 178 2,160 785 4,160 ['ND/ND° B
06/25/01 98.52 - 37.25 0.00 61.27 <250 <750° 12,300 69.0 654 416 1,910 = =
09/24/01 98.52 = 37.60 | 0.00 60.92 <250™" <500™" 4,130 30.1 154 197 684 = -
12/13/01 98.52 = 37.72 0.00 60.80 <250° <500’ 5,490 30.3 175 177 679 = =
03/08/02| NP | 9852 = 38.36 | 0.00 60.16 <250° <750 9,000 <50 150 170 710 = =
0529/02] NP [ 9852 = 36.86 | 0.00 61.66 <250° <750° 6,700 22 150 190 780 = =
08/07/02 98.52 = 36.92 0.00 61.60 = . = = = = = = =
09/16/02 | NP | 98.52 —~ 37.16 | 0.00 61.36 <250° <250° 7,500 46 230 240 630 = =
12/05/02 | NP | 98.52 = 37.53 0.00 60.99 <250 <250° 14,000 73 400 540 1,500 =i -
03/04/03 98.52 | 36.68 | 36.71 0.03 | 61.83*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = & - -
06/03/03 98.52 | 36.59 | 36.63 0.04 | 61.92*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = = _
07/06/03 98.52 | 3690 | 36.93 0.03 | 61.61%** = = = = - = = = =
08/18/03 98.52 | 36.76 | 36.80 | 0.04 | 61.75%** = = = = = = = = -
1027/03 | NP | 9852 - 37.96 | 0.00 60.56 <400 <500° 2,200 16 55 76 170 = =
11/17/03 98.52 | 3634 | 36.37 0.03 | 62.17** = = = = = = = = =
12/31/03 98.52 ~ 36.88 0.00 61.64 = = = = = = = - =
02/09/04 9852 | 36.14 | 36.17 0.03 | 62.37** = = = = = = = = =
03/04/04 98.52 = 36.74 | 0.00 61.78 = = = = = = = = =
0331/04 | NP | 9852 = 37.59 0.00 60.93 <250° <250° 3,900 14 96 110 340 = =
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington
Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/ [ Purge | TOC*| DTP | DTW | SPHT GWE Ethly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO| TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes | MTBE T. Lead

MW-4 (cont)

06/28/04 | NP 98.52 = 37.54 0.00 60.98 <250° <250° 1,600 8.5 15 59 110 == =
09/11/04 98.52 | 37.78 | 37.81 0.03 60.73%* s = = = = = - e -
09/29/04 | NP 98.52 = 37.86 0.00 60.66 <250° <250° 1,500 18 40 76 170 = ==
11/22/04 98.52 e 36.81 0.00 61.71 = = = = = = = = -
01/04/05 NP 98.52 = 38.11 0.00 60.41 1,600° <250° 1,600 10 13 60 110 = -
01/14/05 98.52 e 37.58 0.00 60.94 =3 o= = = = = = = =

ABANDONED

MW-5

10/11/00 99.42 = 34.50 - 64.92 - = _- = = = = = =
12/16/00 99.42 - 37.18 0.00 62.24 5,080° ND’ 146,000 ND” 15,100 4,160 24,100 ND™ 0.0200°
03/26/01 99.42 o 37.91 0.00 61.51 77,900 ND’ 149,000 256 10,600 4,000 24200 |'ND/ND° =
06/25/01 99.42 = 38.14 0.00 61.28 109,000° | <18,100° [ 127,000 210 9,580 3.730 21,500 — -
09/24/01 9942 | 3840 | 38.44 0.04 | 61.01*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = £ =
12/13/01 9942 | 3855 | 38539 0.04 | 60.86*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = = =
03/08/02 9942 | 3796 | 38.46 0.50 | 61.36*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - o — —
05/29/02 9942 | 37.60 | 38.05 0.45 | 61.73*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - = = =
08/07/02 99.42 | 3773 | 38.12 [ 0.39 [ 61.61%** = | = |- = "} - | - = - - -
09/16/02 99.42 | 38.00 | 3839 0.39 | 61.34*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = . --
10/15/02 99.42 | 38.09 | 3847 0.38 | 61.25%** — = = = = = - . .
11/22/02 99.42 | 37.84 | 3826 0.42 | 61.50%** = 5= = o= = - = = 2
12/05/02 99.42 | 38.42 | 38.78 0.36 | 60.93*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = — -
01/28/03 99.42 | 37.88 | 3824 0.36 | 61.47%** = = = = = = = = =
02/13/03 99.42 | 3833 | 38.68 0.35 | 61.02%** = = s s = = = - -
03/04/03 99.42 | 37.54 | 37.89 0.35 | 61.81*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = - os
04/21/03 99.42 | 3796 | 3829 0.33 | 61.39%** = s = e = = = = s
05/08/03 99.42 | 38.50 | 38.82 0.32 | 60.86%** = = = = = = = = =
06/03/03 99.42 | 3742 | 37.76 0.34 | 61.93*** [NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH = = s -
07/06/03 9942 | 37.77 | 38.11 0.34 | 61.58%** = & =, = = = = = i
08/18/03 99.42 | 38.54 | 38.86 0.32 | 60.82%** - i = < = p = = =
10/27/03 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED = — = . = . = = = =
11/17/03 99.42 | 37.87 | 38.17 | 0.30 61.49%* - — o < = = = = =<
12/31/03 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED = = = - = - = = = =
02/09/04 99.42 |[WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED =5 = — — o = = = = =
03/04/04 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED = - = - = = = £ = =
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335

TABLE 1

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

Concentrations reported in pg/L

Well ID/ | Purge | TOC* DTP DTW SPHT GWE Ethly- Total
Date Method | (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) TPH-DRO| TPH-HRO | TPH-GRO| Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes | MTBE T. Lead
MW-5 (cont)
03/31/04 99.42 [WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -~ - -- -- -- -- - - - --
06/28/04 99.42 |[WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -~ -~ -~ - - - - — --
09/11/04 99.42 [WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -- -- -~ -- - - - - --
09/29/04 99.42 |[WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -- -- -- -- - - -- - -
11/22/04 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -- - -- -- -- - - - -
01/04/05 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -- - -- -- - - - - -
01/14/05 99.42 |WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - - -- -- -- - - -- - --
ABANDONED | |
TRIP BLANK
12/16/00 - - -- -- - -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
03/26/01 - - -- - - -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
06/25/01 - - - - - -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - --
09/24/01 - - -- - - -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -~
12/13/01 - - -- - — -- -- <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
03/08/02 - - -- - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - --
05/29/02 - - -~ - - -~ -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -~
09/16/02 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -~
12/05/02 - - - - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 - -
03/04/03 -~ - -- - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
10/27/03 -- - -~ -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
QA
03/31/04 - - -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -~
06/28/04 - - -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -- -
09/29/04 -- - -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
01/04/05 - = -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/16/09 -- - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/01/09 -- - -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~ --
12/11/09 - - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- --
06/09/10 - -- -~ -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £1.5 -- -
11/19/10 -~ -- -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - --
06/21/11 - - -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: -- - 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5 -- 0.00100
MTCA Method A CULs]| 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 --
Current Method:] NWTPH-Dx + Extended NWTPH-Gx and USEPA 8021 USEPA 6020
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 20-9335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington
Concentrations reported in pg/L

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 16, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results for February 9, 2006, and May 3, 2007, events were compiled from reports prepared by SAIC.
Analytical results in bold font indicate concentrations exceed MTCA Method A CULs.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-DRO = TPH as Diesel-Range Organics QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

(ft.) = Feet TPH-HRO = TPH as Heavy Oil-Range Organics MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
DTP = Depth to Product TPH-GRO = TPH as Gasoline-Range Organics CULs = Cleanup levels

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Mecthyl Tertiary Butyl Ether LNAPL = Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T. Lead = Total Lead

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon ND = Not Detected

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness NP = No Purge

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

*

*%

—_ D 00 N O W s W N -

o

TOC elevations provided by SAIC. TOC elevations are referenced to mean sea level.

TOC elevations have been provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. referenced to an assumed datum in feet.

GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor = [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)]

GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor = [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0.80)]; Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to
product as depth to water.

Data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Analyzed with silica-gel cleanup.

Filtered at the laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.

MTBE by USEPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Laboratory report indicates the sample was prepared outside of the method established holding time.

Skimmer in well.

Interface probe could not detect LNAPL/Groundwater Interface, unable to gauge hydrocarbon thickness and calculate corrected GWE. From visual confirmation estimate thickness
to be approximately 1.5 feet.

Interface probe could not detect LNAPL/Groundwater Interface, unable to gauge hydrocarbon thickness and calculate corrected GWE. From visual confirmation estimate thickness
to be approximately 2.25 feet.

Laboratory report indicates due to the nature of the sample extract matrix, a dilution was used for the analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

Laboratory confirmed result.
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Attachment A:
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package -




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 30, 2011

G-R #386750
TO: Mr. Michael Lange
SAIC
18912 North Creek Parkway, Suite 101
Bothell, WA 98011
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #209335
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1225 North 45" Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Seattle, Washington
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

Second Quarter Event of June 21, 2011

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/209335

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317



(]/" ‘GETTLER'—RYAN Inc.

DRUMS:

5

WELLS:

CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

Facility#: Chevron #209335 Date: . 21.| |
Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street
City/St.. Seattle, WA

Status of Site! _Apprrree—  Sroerori / Rekine (Oupaee™

Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e., drum description, condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum:

# Description Condition { Labeling | Contents Location

Ao Deowms Dadgs e—

\

Please check the condition of ALL WELLS @ site: i.e., well box condition, well plug, well lock,
efc.. :

Bolts | Well Plug

Well ID , Well Box Well Lock Other
MW-6 " Woras Lo —2
MW-7_ [ £ Mffaé (oo -

MwW-8 S M D —7
NMW-9 v o0 -
MW-10 S Wloer1s Goad

Additional Comments/Observations: ’ﬁéd/lf Seterncale  ag
, o2 -

10of 1



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is
performed in accordance with the GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The
scope of work and type of analysis to be performed is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is' measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the
field notes. In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level
indicator and are also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or
Grundfos), or disposable bailers, Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a
minimum of three times during the purging (additional parameters such as dissolved oxygen,
oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on specific scope of work.),
'Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. :

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, -
are used. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the
sample as appropriate. Duplicaté samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are
labeled to -include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis,
preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory. '

The chain of custedy document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip' blank is analyzed for some
or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

N:wash\forms\chevron-SOP-Sept 2009



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: &2t . (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: . = . R
Well ID MW- > Date Monitored: (- 21-11
Well Diameter 2 . in Volume ¥4=002  1=004 @TOID © =038
Total Depth Y 1D 4, Factor (VF) 4'=0668 &=102 &=150 12'=580
Depth to Water 26571 D Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
% ,LP L’ xVF__ ¢ ’7 = 1 ' l-f-i X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ’:E 5 'gali
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE: _2.7. 4, , .
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P.urge qu.lip!l‘IBnt. / Sampling quflpmant. / ' Depth to Product. %
Disposable Bailer Disposabtle Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: - - ] ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump --Peristaltic Pump i
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

N Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other:, Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 1114 Weather Conditions: SonMyY -
Sample Time/Date: 145,/ @22l 1| Water Color: Q@.&; Odor: Y 1/®
Approx. Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: Clony
Did well de-water? _\ O Ifyes, Time: __ ~— " Volume: — __gal. DTW @ Sarfpling: _2.6.
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) p (pmhoslcm@ ( F) (mgll) (mv)
w25 5 & & 18, (o
\\ 85 IR . Z _16-0
n3%5 ‘S o 46N ‘670 le-1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & ) X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-GX/BTEX{8021)
2_x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisgc
\  x500ml poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
[~ .
COMMENTS: oS / ¢/ 3~y
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



P

Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750 :
Site Address: 1225 N, 45Th Street Event Date: 6 /2} / 1) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: A/
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: §-21-n
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1'=004  2°=047 3'=038
Total Depth 57 Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 &= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater _ 2612 . [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 .

1.0

A7 -

Purge Equlpmant:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

—

-Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL: 27, & ]

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

i

[\Z7 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; LD \Y gal.

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydroccarben Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = Yy
d d immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
2?" -f;_s P QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal .
eristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Cther: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 200 Weather Conditions: g “nn \/
Sample Time/Date: (220 / é Water Color: __ laa ? Odor: ﬁ <"’fa'pl
- Sediment Descnptlon

Approx. Flow Rate:

QPm
Did welf de-water? dZ If yes, Time:

~—  Volume:

" _gal. DTW @ Sampllnd "),7 3 ‘+

Time Volume Conductivity ; perature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr) (gal) PH (umhos/em _@ _ﬁ' I F) (mgiL) mv)
oS IS5 : cl5 16-Y
2o < . g Uf | &
25 0 . 570 1b. %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID? (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
’ g xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8021)
2 x1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisgc
| x500mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
- N . . l,
COMMENTS: Sheen (Heavy ) w10 s / 8"/ ok
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N, 45Th Street Event Date: E-20.¢1) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: .
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: -21.1)
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ¥4'=002 1 0.04 3"=038
Tota! Depth 25 12 ¢ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater 2.4, | & [:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

A7

). 52 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; E S gal,

g oL -
Depth ta Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2797
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hirs)
P Equipment: S il .

,-II'HB au pnt' ?mp g quffpment Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump " 5 Sook(
T - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ane)

D Bl
Gm."dfo_s QED Biadder Pump -_— Amt Removed from Skimmer:;, gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  y pﬂ;@ Weather Conditions: 5 oranin
Sample Time/Date: /.21 Water Color: oud Odor: Y /@
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descnptlon p[,,‘,ﬂ\ J

Did well de-water? NO  Ifyes, Time: — Volume:

gal. DTW @ Sampn?(;

= 37123

Time Volume H Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhos/cm @ @5 (mgrL) (mV)
LS 6 72 42} A
1@ 30 S Y2l £ o
v-s - . Y2 b
\ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- % | R xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-G}BTEX(8021)
2 x1 liter ambers|  YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisgc
) x500mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
Y
COMMENTS: s /% / 3-0k

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



'
i
i

Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335

(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numberr 386750

Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: [~1 - ) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: 1 /A\J
Well ID MW- 0] Date Monitored: 6-21-\]
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth W1 « Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'=580
DepthtoWater _ 37,15 f [} Check if water column is less then 0.50

/"0% xVF 1 7 = J . 20 %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: a‘" J gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Racharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7:'3-5 7

Purge Equipment;
Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

L

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

L

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed;, (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmationy/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S YT ——
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru'ndfo's QED .Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amit Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Purmip Water Removed:;
Other: Product Transferred {o:
Start Time (purge): 0:{ 1S Weather Conditions: ! 4"“1!!\
Sample Time/Date: ¢ QY5 / b-1 ~{] Water Color: - Odor: Y /
Approx. Fiow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description: /A Jh/
Did well de-water? A/ If yes, Time: __— Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sambling: __ 3€.5C
Time Valume Conductivity Tegperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhos/cm - JeP (;5 I F) (mglL) (mv)
r‘
QIR |2 £.93 Y47 3.7
0915 0 6.5 BT 1S
073%0 1 S 4-60 3y |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- <1 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Gx/BTEX(8021)
2_ x1liiter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx w/sgc
) xS500mipoly] YES HNOS3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (!CPMS 6020)
COMMENTS: ronls /8 30K

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MON!TORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: G- 2\t \ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: g PA}D: \& z é WatYo
Well ID MW- Date Monitored:  ¢o-z(. | |
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume WM'=002 1=004 (T=017) =038
Total Depth yt.53% f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 =T, 12'=5.80
Depthto Water 34 .4{p 1 D Check if water column is less then 0:50 ft.
- 7. ¢ 7 wF_,\7 =_1L.37 3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_t4. [ { gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 6.20) + DTW}: j . @ 7
.61 Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P_urga Equu'pn'.lant. S.amplmg qu{lpmant. / Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth lo Water: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual ConfirnationvDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos T QED Biadder Pump - Skimmer / Absarbant §mk (circle one)

o — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Wel: —__ gal
QED Bladder Pump Woater Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Q’ < 3¢ Weather Conditions: S U‘M Y
Sample Time/Date: #<x, 1g-2.1.1 Water Color;

Approx. Flow Rate: ———————gpm.

C{o@; Odor: Y 1@/

Sediment Description:

CLond-f

Did welf de-water? _INO If yes, Time: Volume: — gal. DTW@ Samﬂling: % 8.0\
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (pmhosfcm (®! F) (mgfL) (mv)
0475 1.5 .62 740 13-8
o4Mo 30 299 {40
p@tS Yy.q 400 L]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MA-10 | 5 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-GX/BTEX(8021)
2 x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisgc
[ X 500mi poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (JICPMS 6020)
]
COMMENTS: Matris /4" /2, —0I&

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron Northwest Region Ana

Lancaster,

4

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Lab t Acct. #: Group # Sample #:
Ora Orles Analyses Requested SCR #:
s$S720
Facility #: W,FP: Matrix Preservation Codes Q Results in Dry Weight
T225 N, 451h Streel, SEATTLE, WA % H "‘Nolj SR e L e
Site Address: NEIEDATROTING Neace
MGA SAICML Lange % QO Must meet lowest detection limits
Chevron PM: Lead Consultant: e | 2 = possible for 8260 compounds
G-R, Inc., 5747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 |, , s |5 £ ’
Consultant/Office: : gul | 2|2 B O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Gonsultant BiIMgr: Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) g £ ?; 22 € Q Confirm MTBE + Naphthalene
. . _— =2 . s
925-551-7555 925-551-7899 05| |8 2 3|9 zlg £} Canfiey (ugnest Mt by, 8260
Consultant Phone #: # 5 | £ i 8| B Q Confirm all hits by 8260
o L 2] Z o 0 Run oxy's on highest hit
D e
Sampler: %%@A@eé@——— 2 OlE 5 % AL g\ oL QRun ___ oxy's on all hits
= i = 8| S Tl=x
g ' Z =| S| =| =|¥ % =
: 2lel_|2 Io|=s = =
Date Tme |8 Elz(z 122 |3 g I % % tRE %
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 8| 3|32 (B2 | & [a)
L 2P 2t N >l P B4 T EL7 Comments /Remarks
AN PR }( 7{ ( Y i N
LB 4= LB ; 7 i 74 7SS
PACS L a1 X e X 'SRV Pleass forward the lab results
AL R IOV )2 P § (el YN I ] directly to the Lead Consultant
YVIRANS & A~ g~ r & e Lo v SE WhEm = \
A e 5{ ¥ & A M1 X and cc: G-R,
TR YA \l/ aacne 1Y N 1Y ol )( )(
TIVIALY T - L - S FeN 7 - 7 .~
-3
g Relinquis| 3 ) Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) W) / s
4
- TAT ZZdhour ;Bdhour Relinquighed By: éate l%mev Received by: Date | Time
a a
4 4 EDE/EDD
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Rglinquishsd by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
BE - Full
?C :‘;T{:;:: Data) Yeo 1= R Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date Time
5 UPS  ~—FedEx ™y  Other
Temperatu‘r; Upon Receipt c’ Custody Seals Intact? Yes No
3468.02

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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g 4' Lancaster

Laboratories . . Analys:s Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fm?\?-ssarzssi - www.lancasterlabs.com

'Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 L4310 -
S : San Ramon CA 94583
 July 06, 2011
Project: 209335
Submittal Date: 06/22/2011
Group Number: 1252781
PO Number: 0015080810
Release Number: BAUHS
State of Sample Origin: WA
Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
QA Water Sample ) 6323862
MW-6 Grab Water Sample 6323863
MW-7 Grab Water Sample 6323864
MW-8 Grab Water Sample 6323865
MW-9 Grab ‘Water Sample 6323866
MW-10.Grab Water Sample 16323867

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytlcal results are indicated on the

. Laboratory Sample Analys1s Record.

ELECTRONIC
COPYTO »
ELECTRONIC  SAIC
COPYTO

ELECTRONIC  SAIC
coeryTo 0 7

SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan

Aﬁn: Rachelle Munoz
Attn: Mike Lange

Attn: Jamalyn Green



<l Ilzglralcc)?g')[[g;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax- 717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

Tracy A. Cole
Senior Spacialist



«I EBS?%SF&S Analysis Report

=
2425 New Holland Plka PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Sample Description: QA Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 6323862

Facility# 209335 Job# 386750 LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detectise Limit Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1:5 d
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 11175AS53A 06/25/2011 17:52 Laura M Krieger 1
Gx

02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-846 8021B 1 11175AS3A 06/25/2011 17:52 Laura M Krieger 1|

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11175AS53A 06/25/2011 17:52 Laura M Krieger 1



\

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335

Job# 386750

Page 1 of |

LLI Sample # WW 6323863
LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 11:45 by JP Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
455M6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detedticn Tiatt Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx  ug/l ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. 2,400 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. Q.5 1
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.5 1
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 9.2 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 270 31 3
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. 88 72 1
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 3.2 0.080 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 11175AS53A 06/26/2011 01:28 Laura M Krieger 1
Gx
02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-846 8021B 1 1117SAS3A 06/26/2011 01:28 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11175AS3A 06/26/2011 01:28 Laura M Krieger 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1§ 111740017A 06/26/2011 02:04 Glorines Suarez- 1
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/24/2011 08:00 Cynthia J 1
Special Dx 06/97 Salvatori

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 111746050003A 06/25/2011 00:11 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 111746050003 06/24/2011 08:28 Denise K Conners T

modified



| ancaster .
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 6323864

Facility# 209335 Job# 386750 LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 12:30 by JP Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
45SM7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detacticn Dimit Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 n.a. 150,000 5,000 100
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 45 10 20
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,600 10 20
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 4,800 10 20
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 18,000 30 20
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 11,000 760 25
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 1,800 25
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 310 0.080 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 11175AS53B 06/27/2011 11:02 Carrie E Miller 100
Gx
02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-B46 8021B 1 11175A53A 06/26/2011 02:49 Laura M Krieger 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11175AS53A 06/26/2011 02:49 Laura M Krieger 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 11175A53B 06/27/2011 11:02 Carrie E Miller 100
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/27/2011 21:16 Heather E Williams 25
Dx modified
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/24/2011 08:00 Cynthia J 1
Special Dx 06/97 Salvatori

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 111746050003A 06/25/2011 00:13 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-B46 3010A 1 111746050003 06/24/2011 08:28 Denise K Conners 1

modified



| ancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-8 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750

LLI Sample # WW 6323865
LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 11:00 by JP Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
455M8
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datastich Lisit Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. 54 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.0 0.5 1
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx  ug/l ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 94 30 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. 150 69 Z &
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 3.6 0.080 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 11181BS3A 07/05/2011 18:55 Marie D John i |
Gx
02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-846 8021B 1 11181BS3A 07/05/2011 18:55 Marie D John i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11181BS3A 07/05/2011 18:55 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/26/2011 02:24 Glorines Suarez- B
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/24/2011 08:00 Cynthia J 1
Special Dx 06/97 Salvatori

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 111746050003A 06/25/2011 00:18 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 111746050003 06/24/2011 08:28 Denise K Conners 1

modified



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9 Grab Water Sample
Job# 386750

Facility# 209335

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6323866

LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 09:45 by JP Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
45S5M9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Deteaticn Limit Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 P N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 30 :
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D 70 1
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 4.7 0.080 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 11181BS3A 07/05/2011 19:22 Marie D John 1
Gx
02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-846 B8021B 1 11181B53A 07/05/2011 19:22 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11181BS3A 07/05/2011 19:22 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/26/2011 02:45 Glorines Suarez- 1
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/24/2011 08:00 Cynthia J 3
Special Dx 06/97 Salvatori

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 111746050003A 06/25/2011 00:20 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 111746050003 06/24/2011 08:28 Denise K Conners 1

modified
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10 Grab Water Sample
Job# 386750

Facility# 209335

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6323867
LLI Group # 1252781

1225 N 45th St - Seattle, WA Account # 11260
Project Name: 209335
Collected: 06/21/2011 09:00 by JP Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Submitted: 06/22/2011 10:20 L4310
Reported: 07/06/2011 14:31 San Ramon CA 94583
45810
As Received
CAT R As Received Method Dilution
sis Name CAS Numb
No. ALY o Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. N.D 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02102 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
02102 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02102 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0::5 1
02102 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 31 1
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. 180 72 L
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 5.7 0.080 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08274 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111B1BS53A 07/05/2011 19:49 Marie D John ]:
Gx
02102 Method 8021 Water Master SW-B46 8021B 1 11181B53A 07/05/2011 19:49 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11181B53A 07/05/2011 19:49 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/26/2011 03:06 Glorines Suarez- 2 |
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 111740017A 06/24/2011 08:00 Cynthia J 1
Special Dx 06/97 Salvatori

06035 Lead SW-B46 6020 1 111746050003A 06/25/2011 00:22 David K Beck 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3010A 1 111746050003 06/24/2011 08:28 Denise K Conners s

modified



‘l Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1252781
Reported: 07/06/11 at 02:31 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD
Batch number: 11175A53A Sample number (s): 6323862-6323864
Benzene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 110 105 80-120 5
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 105 105 80-120 0
NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109 75-135 0
Toluene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 110 105 80-120 5
Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1 110 107 80-120 3
Batch number: 11175A53B Sample number (s): 6323864
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109 75-135 0
Batch number: 11181B53A Sample number (s): 6323865-6323867
Benzene N.D. 0. ug/1 105 105 80-120 0
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.2 ug/1 105 105 80-120 0
NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109 75-135 0
Toluene N.D 0.2 ug/1 105 110 80-120 5
Total Xylenes N.D 0.6 ug/1 107 108 80-120 2
Batch number: 111740017A Sample number (s): 6323863-6323867
DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D. 30. ug/1 75 73 56-103 3
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. 70. ug/1
Batch number: 111746050003A Sample number(s): 6323863-6323867
Lead N.D. 0.080 ug/1 106 90-115

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS /MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD
Batch number: 111746050003A Sample number(s): 6323863-6323867 UNSPK: P324533 BKG: P324533
Lead 103 105 83-120 2 20 0.13 0.12 12

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: Method 8021 Water Master
Batch number: 11175A53A

*- QOutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 2

RPD Max

30
30
30
30
30

30

30
30
30
30
30

20

Dup RPD

20



Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1252781
Reported: 07/06/11 at 02:31 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

6323862 66 64

6323863 63 63

6323864 71

Blank 66 65

LCS 66 83

LCSD 66 82

Limits: 58-146 63-135

Analysis Name: Method 8021 Water Master
Batch number: 11175A53B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
6323864 75
Blank 67 70
LCS 66 83
LCSD 66 82
Limits: 58-146 63=-135

Analysis Name: Method 8021 Water Master
Batch number: 11181B53A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
6323865 66 65
6323866 67 66
6323867 67 73
Blank 67 70
LCS 66 85
LCSD 66 86
Limits: 58-146 63-135

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel
Batch number: 111740017A

Orthoterphenyl

6323863 102
6323864 143
6323865 100
6323866 94
6323867 87

Blank 90
LCS 103
LCSD 101

Limits: 50-150

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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For Lancaster Laboratorles use only

‘I to Acct.#_:t\?-‘c =) Group#L?-S 9-'18 I Sample#‘ 637—3% 21— Z
Ora rles Analyses Requested SCR #
Facilty #: SS#209335-0ML G-R#3W§0 Matrix Preserva;ac‘:ﬁ Codes Q Results in Dry Weight
Sito Addioas, 1225 N. 45th Street, SEATTLE, WA K R b 0 v gt o
' £ Q@ Must meat lowest detection limits
Chevron PM: MGA Lead Consultant: SAICML Lange ® é‘ - possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant/Office: @ Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 é g % g HE i O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. . ., ps b g2 =
Consuiltant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding ({deanna@grinc.com) 5 % 5 2 S g 5 gg:::x m;s; :-hl;:i;;h;gzlgne
4 | w lﬂ.
Consultant Phone #: 929-591-7555 o Fax #: 925-551-7899 " "é S - 8|8 E g 0 Confirm all hits by 8260
. . o | = £ [ P 1 Run oxy’s on highest hit
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Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laborataries. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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PEsE

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in repon‘ihg technical data:

- umhos/cm
C

meq

g

ug

m]

m3

<

>
J
ppm

~ ppb
Dry weight
basis

Reporting Limit BMQL
‘none detected MPN
Too Numerous Te Count CP Units .
International Units NTU
micromhos/cm : ng
degreés Celsius ‘ F
milliequivalents . Ib.
gram(s} kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) |
cubic meter(s) ul

Below. Minirhum Quantitation_Levél
Most Probable Number

_ cobalt-chloroplatinate units
_ nephelometric turbidity units

nanogramis) -
degrees Fahrenheit
pound(s) o
kilogram(s)
milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than' - The number followmg the sign is the | imit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

. reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mglkg), or one grarh per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to oné microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without monsture All other resulits are reported

on an as-recelved basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

TZ mMoOm»

u
XY,z

Organic Qualifiers
TIC is a possible aldol-condensatlon product
‘Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result conf rmed by GCIMS
Concentration exceeds the caltbrat|on range of
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration dlfference betwéen-primary and
confirmation columns >25%
Compound was not detected
Defined in case narrative

+ +2Cc UZEmo

Inorganic Qualifiers
Value is <CRDL., but =IDL
Estimated due to interference
Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation
Compound was not detected
Post digestion spike out of contral limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the.individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested: Clients shouid be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological '
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample lntegnty however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our "
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY in accepting analytical work, we-warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED.OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR . .-
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL [ANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses'the test results. No purchase order or other arder for
work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or'order submitted by cllent



